and Executive Secretary, National Advisory Environmental Health Sciences Council, NIEHS, P.O. Box 12233, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709, (919) 541–7723, will furnish substantive program information.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos 93.113, Biological Response to Environmental Agents; 93.114, Applied Toxicological Research and Testing: 93.115, Biometry and Risk Estimation; 93.894, Resource and Manpower Development, National Institutes of Health)

Dated: July 29, 1997.

LaVerne Y. Stringfield,

Committee Management Officer, NIH. [FR Doc. 97–20326 Filed 7–31–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute on Drug Abuse; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) Special Emphasis Panel meeting:

Purpose/Agenda: To evaluate and review contract proposals.

Name of Committee: NIDA Special Emphasis Panel.

Date: August 21, 1997.

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Place: Double Tree Inn Hotel, 1750 Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD 20852.

Contact Person: Mr. Lyle Furr, Contract Review Specialist, Office of Extramural Program Review, National Institute on Drug Abuse, 5600 Fishers Lane, Room 10–42, Rockville, MD 20857, Telephone (301) 443– 1644.

The meeting will be closed in accordance with provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. The applications and/or proposals and the discussions could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications and/or proposals, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion personal privacy. (Catalog or Federal Domestic Assistance Program Numbers; 93.277, Drug Abuse Scientist Development, Research Scientist Development, and Research Scientist Awards; 93.278, Drug Abuse National Research Service Awards for Research Training; 93.279, Drug Abuse Research Programs, National Institutes of Health.)

Dated: July 28, 1997. **LaVerne Y. Stringfield,** *Committee Management Officer, NIH.* [FR Doc. 97–20327 Filed 7–31–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Mental Health; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following meetings of the National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel:

Agenda/Purpose: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Committee Name: National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel. Date: August 5, 1997.

Time: 2 p.m.

Place: Parklawn, Room 9C–26, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857.

Contact Person: Sheri L. Schwartzback, Parklawn, Room 9C–26, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, Telephone: 301, 443– 4843.

Committee Name: National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel.

Date: August 14, 1997.

Time: 9:30 a.m.

Place: Wash. National Airport Hilton, 2399 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, VA 22202.

Contact Person: Emeline M. Otey, Parklawn, Room 9C–18, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, Telephone: 301, 443– 4868.

The meetings will be closed in accordance with the provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. Applications and/or proposals and the discussions could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications and/or proposals, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

This notice is being published less than fifteen days prior to the meetings due to the urgent need to meet timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle. (Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Numbers 93.242, 93.281, 93.282)

Dated: July 28, 1997.

LaVerne Y. Stringfield,

Committee Management Officer, NIH. [FR Doc. 97–20328 Filed 7–31–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke; Notice of Meetings

Pursuant to Pub. L. 92–463, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Advisory Neurological Disorders and Stroke Council and its subcommittee. These meetings will be open to the public as indicated below. Attendance by the public will be limited to space available.

The meetings will be closed to the public as indicated below in accordance with the provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. and sec. 10(d) of Pub. L. 92-463, for the review, discussion and evaluation of individual grant applications. These applications and discussions could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Summaries of meetings, rosters of committee members, and other information pertaining to the meetings can be obtained from the Executive Secretary. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact the Executive Secretary.

Name of Committee: The Planning Subcommittee of the National Advisory Neurological Disorders and Stroke Council.

Date: September 10, 1997. Place: National Institutes of Health, Building 1, Wilson Hall,, 9000 Rockville

Pike, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Closed: 1:30 p.m.-recess.

Name of Committee: National Advisory Neurological Disorders and Stroke Council. *Date:* September 11–12, 1997.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Building 1, Wilson Hall; 8A28, 9000 Rockville Pike, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Open: September 11, 8:30 a.m.–recess. *Agenda:* A report by the Director, NINDS; a report by the Director, Division of Extramural Activities, NINDS; a scientific presentation by an NINDS grantee; and discussion of Institute policies.

Closed: September 12, 8:30 a.m.adjournment.

Executive Secretary: Constance W. Atwell, Ph.D., Director, Division of Extramural Activities, NINDS, National Institute of Health, Bethesda, MD 20892, Telephone: (301) 496–9248.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.853, Clinical Research